Wisconsin law.
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were prohibited and excluded from the fair grounds and all 
adjacent grounds under their authority or control. 

(e) If it appears from such report, and the commissioner of 
agriculture shall be satisfied that such county agricultural fairs 
have been maintained pursuant to the rules and regulations pre-
scribed by him and that the premiums paid are the net amount 
actually paid in cash to bona fide exhibitors, he shall certify to the 
secretary of state in favor of each such county agricultural society, 
association, or board the amounts due under the provisions of 
paragraph (a) of this subsection and the secretary of state shall 
then audit such report. If it appears from any such report that 
any premiums have been paid to other than bona fide exhibitors, 
or that premiums have been paid or used in any way contrary to 
the intent of this subsection, then the commissioner of agriculture 
may withhold payment of such state aid until suitable adjustment 
is made. 

(f) The commissioner of agriculture shall have the power to 
personally or through his deputies, visit and inspect, when nec-
essary, the records, grounds, buildings, or other property of any 
society, association, or board receiving state aid under this sub-
section, and he shall have access to the grounds, buildings, and 
records at all time. 

(g) The commissioner of agriculture shall annually submit to 
the governor a detailed statement showing receipts and disburse-
ments of each fair receiving state aid, together with a classified 
statement of premiums paid, and the amount of state aid claimed 
and allowed. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 26, 1925. 

No. 515, S.] 	 [Published June 30, 1923. 

CHAPTER 388. 
AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 26.125 and to create 

subsection (9) of section 20.20 and subsection (13) of section 
59.08 of the statutes, relating to county forest reserve areas 
and fire prevention districts and making an appropriation. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represested in Senate and 
Asccnibly, do enact as follows: 
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SECTION 1. Subsection (1) of section 26.125 of the statutes is 
amended to read: (26.125) (1) Whenever it shall appear to the 
commission from investigation, hearing, or otherwise, that areas 
in the state are in need of special protection from forest, field or 
marsh fires, the commission shall be authorized to designate and 
establish a special fire protection district on such areas. ' * 
The limits of each such special fire protection district shall be de-
fined, and public notice of its establishment shall be published in 
the local press of the region affected, for three successive times, 
and given such other publicity as the commission deems necessary. 

*SECTION 2. A new subsection is added to section 20.20 and to 
section 59.08 of the statutes to read : (20.20) (9) Annually, for 
two years, beginning July 1, 1925, twenty-five thousand dollars 
to carry out the provisions of section 26.125. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 26, 1925. 

No. 517, S. 	 [Published June 30, 1925. 

CHAPTER 389. 
AN ACT to create section 99.32 and to amend subsection (2) of 

section 20.615, of the statutes, relating to the licensing, bonding 
and regulation of wholesale produce dealers, providing a pen-
alty, and making an appropriation. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 

99.32 (1) The following terms, wherever used in this section or 
in any order issued hereunder, shall mean: 

"Person" means any individual, partnership, corporation or 
association. 

"Wholesale produce dealer" means a person who is engaged 
in the business of buying produce for resale principally to others 
than consumers or of acting as agent to sell produce principally 
to others than consumers, except (a) persons subject to the juris-
diction of the Wisconsin Grain and Warehouse Commission or of 
the United States Packers and Stockyards Administration and 
(b) local groups, corporate or otherwise, composed of individuals 


